
RAGHAV PRODUCTIVIW SOTUTIONS PRIVATE TIMITED
Office 7,4th tloor, Alankar Plaza, Vidhyadhar Nagar, Jaipur-302039

crN : u26990R12020pTC072716, ph No: 2235760,2235761
Email : rammingmass@gmail.cbm

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2024

( I h lakhs
5,

No. Pafticula6 Note
No.

As at
31rt March 2024

As al

31st March 2023

I

(1)

(2)

[.
(1)

12)

(3)

A55ETS

Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant & Equipment
(b) Capital work-in-progress
(cl Other lntangible Asset
(d) Financial Assets

(i) lnvestments
(ii) Loans&Advances

(e)Deferred Tax Asset (Net)

(f) Other non-current assets

3
3
3

4
5

16

6

6595.34

30.20
0.16

8.61

106-1S

148.71
6,108.42

8.46

1.45

292.37
fotal Non-curent Asset 6840.4t 6,559.41
Current assets
(a) lnventories
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivable
(ii) Cash and Cash equivalents
(iii) Other Bank Balances
(iv) Loans & Advances
(v) Other Financial Asset

[c )Other current assets

7

8
9
10

5

11

5

377.51

605.53

3.65
63.68

O,M

835.13

46.08

74_23

59.97

0.18

624.39

Iotal Current Asset 1886-!M 8(M.8S
Iotal Assets 8727.40 7t6{.25
EOUTIY ANO IIABIT]TIES

EQUITY

la) Equity Share capital

ib) Other Equity
11

t2
10.m

88.m
10.0c

(6.s11

Dtrlls!4tr 98.00 3.49
Ion-current llabilities
a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(i) Other Financial Liabilities

b) Provisions

c l Deferred tax liabilities (Ne0
d) Other Liabilities

13

16

14

l5

1550.51

65@.00

5.70

18.17

1941.53

5,2@.00
3.68

Iotal Non-current Llabilities ,m74.3') 7,145.2L
CunGnt ll.bllhles
(a) Financial Llabilities

(i) Borrowings
(ii) Trade Payables

(a) Total outstanding dues of MSME

(b) Total O/S dues of creditorc other than
MSME

(iii) Other Financial tiabilities
(b) Other curent liabilities
(c) Provisions
(d) Current tax llabilities (netl

l3
t7

1t
19

14

20

166.50

20.69

290.84

il.21
8.83

3.9C

124.87

9.42

78.O7

3.72

o:14

total current Uabilities 555.03 215.56
fotal Liabillties 8629.tIC 'r,1il.77
fotal Equity and liabilities 8727.41 7,164.26

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE

For A. Bafna & Co.

For and on brAllt of thc 8oa.d of Otrecto]!
naghav frgrftctfity Solqttons prlyate Umlted

Mfu#*.(Directorl

DIN:0255217t

Date : 17th May 2024

Place: raipur i"f )'*e
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RAGHAV PRODUCTIVITY SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

Office 7, 4th Floor, Alankar Plaza, Central Spine, Vidhyadhar Nagar, Jaipur -302039

CIN : U25990U2020PTC072716

Ph No: 2235760, 2235761 Email: rammingmass@gmail.com

Statement of Profft and Loss for the Year ended on 31st March 2024

lKs rn Laf,n5l

s.

No.

Particulars Note No, Yeer ended

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

,enue from OpeBtions
Gross Revenue from OPerations

Less : GST recovered

L723.63

297.7C

t.

[.
l[.
tv.

ue from operations (a-b)

lncome

2l
22

t425.93
4.48 3.2t

1430.41 l.2l

cost of Materials consumed

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade

Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Work-in-Progress

Stock-in-Trade

Employee Benefits Expense

Finance costs

Depreciation and amortization expense

lother expenses

23

24

25

76

27

28

29

797.23

r.72
(82.12)

54.96

91.19

227.7C

726.\7

4.01

5.41

1.93

1315.85 11.3!

before exceptional items and tax (lll-lV) 113,56 (E.0el

113.56 (8.oel

vlll. Tax expense:
(1) Current tax
(2) Deferred tax

32

31 19.51 (1.861

19.51 (1.861

94.05 (6.23

(a

Other Comprehen3lve lncome

(i) ltems that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

(ii) lncome tax relating to items that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss

(i) ltems that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

(ii) lncome tax relating to items that will be reclassifie(

0.55

(o.oe)

2.42

(0.42)

0.4( 2.0(

lncome fo, the 94.51 (4.23

Basic

Diluted

33

tt
5.53

5.63

(o.5sl

(0.651

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVETI DAIE

For A, Bafna & Co.

For and on behalf of the Board of Ditectors

tivity solutions Prlvate Llmited

/s*
/ Sanjay Kabra

(Director)

DIN:02552u8

Date:17th May 2024

Place: Jaipur

esh

iDirecto4
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RAGHAVPRODUCTIVTYM
Office 7, 4th Floor, Alankar plaza, Central Spine, Vidhyadiar f.fagar, nfpur -fOZOfg

Ph t{o: 2235760, 2235761 Emait:

Net lncrease ln casn a Casl fiuivate-ts 1 e + Ai C ;

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN OATE
For A. Bafna & Co.

For and on behalf of the

,{Qhav productlytty Solutlons prlvate Ltmtted

Mfu m,"
foireco4 (Olrectort
Dlil:00935200 DIN:O25S2UE

Date : 17th May 2024
Place: Jaipur
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Notes forming part of the Flnancial statement for the year ended 31st March 2024Corporate lnformation
Raghav Productivity solutions Private Limited (the company). is a private limited company domiciled in lndia andincorporated on December 24th ,2o2o under the provisions oi th" co*p.nies Ac! 2013. The company is in process of
:ffi:;:;ffi::t-turing 

plant for manufacture of special grade of Ramming Mass, Refractory products and other euartz

il"ri?:t*;lDirectors 
approved the Financial statements for the vear ended March 31, 2o24 andauthorised for issue on

Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with lndian Accounting standards (referred to as ,,lnd 
AS,,)as prescribed under Section 133 of the companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with Rule 3 of the companies (rndianAccounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time.

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financiar instruments whichare measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period as explained in the accounting policies below. Historicalcost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services. Fair varue is theprice that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between marketparticipantsatthemeasurementdate. rr' srr vrvsrrv rr'r,rsi

Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted ora revision to an existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policy hitherto in use.

The material accounting policy information related to preparation of the standalone financial statements have beendiscussed in the respective notes.

Functional and presentation Currency
The financial statements are prepared in lndian Rupees (.lNR,) which is the Companyrs presentation currency and thefunctional currency for its operations. All financial informaiion pi.r.i*a in INR has been rounded to the nearest lacs withtwo decimal places unless stated otheruise.

Use of Estimates and judgments
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with rnd AS requires management to make estimates, judgmentsand assumptions' These estimates, judgments and assumptions affect the application of accounting policies and thereported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosures of conting"ni 

"rr"* and riabirities at the date of the financiarstatements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses arring;h; y"rr.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to the accounting estimates arerecognised in the period in which the estimate is revised anu rutureieriia, .n a.a.

material judgments and estimates relating to carrying value of assets and liabilities include useful lives of property, plantand equipment 
' impairment of Property, plant and equipment, investments , provision for employee benefits and otherprovisions, recoverability of deferred tax assets, commitments and contingencies.

r ,Affi '\



6.1

Notes forming part of the Financial statement for the year ended 31st March 2024

classification of Assets and liabi]ities as current and Non current
All Assets and Liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the company,s normal operating cycle and
other criteria set out in the schedule lll to the companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of product & activities of the
company and their realization in cash and cash equivalent, the company has determined its operating cycle as 12 monthsfor the purpose of current and non-current classification of assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities areclassified as non-current assets and liabilities.

Material accounting policies
The following are the material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements. These policies
have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

The company uses the following critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions in preparation of its
standalone financial statements:

Recognition of Revenue and Expenditure
Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized on transfer of control of promised goods or services to a customer at
an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company is expected to be entitled to in exchange for those goods
or services.

Revenue towards satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured at the amount of transaction price (net of variable
consideration) allocated to that performance obligation.The transaction price of goods sold and services rendered iss net
of variable consideration on account of various discounts and schemes offered by the company as part of the contract.This
variable consideration is estimated based on the expected value of outflow. Revenue (net of variable consideration) is
recognized only to the extent that it is highly probable that the amount will not be subject to significant reversal when
uncertainty relating to its recognition is resolved.

Sale of Goods
Revenue from sale of products is recognized when the control on the goods have been transferred to the customer. The
performance obligation in case of sale of product is satisfied at a point in time i.e., when the material is shipped to the
customer or on delivery to the customer, as may be specified in the contract.

lnterest
lnterest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the effective
interest rate method. lnterest income is included under the head "other lncome" in statement of profit and loss.

Export !ncentive
Revenue from export incentives are accounted for on export of goods if the entitlements can be estimated with
reasonable assurance and condition precedent to claim are fulfilled.

Expenses

All expenses are charged in statement of profit and loss as and when they are incurred.

m,ilMM



6.2
Notes formln3 part of the Ftnanctat statement for the year ended 31st March 2024

Property, Plant & Equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost comprising of purchase price and any initial directly attributable cost ofbringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use , less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, if any.

Depreciation is provided for propefi, plant and equipment on a straight line method so as to expenses the cost lessresidual value over their useful lives assets as prescribed in schedule tt or tne companies Act, 2013. The estimated usefullives and residual value are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any change in estimateaccounted for on a prospective basis.

Depreciation is not recorded on capital work-in progress until construction and installation is completed and the asset isfor intended use.

lnventory
lnventories consists of Raw Material, work ln Progress, Finished Goods, stores & Spares and packing materials.
lnventories are valued at the lower of cost or net realisable value. cost is determined on weighted average basis.

Raw materials, stores & spares & Packlng materlal: cost includes cost of purchase and other costs incurred in bringingthe inventories to their present location and condition on the weighted average basis.
Finished goods and work in progress: cost includes cost of direct materials and labour and a proportion of manufacturingoverheads based on the normal operating capacity on a weighted average basis. cost of finished goods includes othercosts incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completionand the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Employee benefits
a! Short Term Employee Beneftts
All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short-term employeebenefits' Benefits such as salaries, waSes etc. and the expected cost of 

-ex-gratia 
are recognised in the period in which theemployee renders the related service. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid when there is a presentlegal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligationcan be estimated reliably.

b) Deflned Contribution plan

,t"#':':iff#.!f;T" 
contribution plans are recognised as expense when emproyees have rendered services entitting

cl Deflned Benefit plan

6.3

6.4

ffi



Notes forming part of the Financial statement for the year ended 31st March 2024For defined benefit plans' the cost of proviaing benefits is aetermNeJ using the projected unit credit method, withactuarial valuations being carried out at each ualnce sheet date. Remeasurement, comprising actuariar gains and rosses,the effect of the changes to the asset ceiling ,nJ ,n" ."arrn';;i"n.l,,"ii lexcruoing interest), is refrected immediatery inthe balance sheet with a charge or credit i.ogniruo in other .o.npr"rr"nrire income in the period in which they occur.Past service cost' both vested and unvested, is [cognised as an expenselt the earlier of (a) when the plan amendment orcurtailment occurs; and (b) when the entity recognises related ,."r,..rl rr,ng costs or termination benefits.
The retirement benefit obligations recognised in the balance sheet represents the present varue of the defined benefit
;ji[1iffi.il:;:,:tj5j:'L:1[":jj,."".fr1::1?f]iti*il]]r:,;:p;,ffi;ffin',r,",.0.0,o,,,. p,.,.,i



RAGHAV PRODUCTIVITY SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED
Office 7,4th Floor, Alankar plaza, Vldhyadhar Natar, Jaipur-302039

CIN : U25990RJ2020PTC072716, ph No : 2235760, 2ZlS7 6l
Emall : rammlngmass@gmall.com

to Auditor
ln

-

Stetlf^ru 2n,{ T.v A,,i 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Total

3.50 0.50

3.s0 0.s0

Particular As at l Aprll,
2023

Credat/ (charte)
ln statcment of

Proflt and
Loss/BS

Credit / (Charge)

ln Other
Comprehensive

lncome

As at 3fut March
2024

yErEr IEu IdA l^l)Grs,, Llaolllltes
Depreciation
Other Comprehensive lncome
Employee Benefit
DTA lmpact on Others Allowable in Future

L.t2
o.42

(2.99)

Lta.7L

(1.0e)
(98.101

0.09
119.83

0.51
(1.os)

(101.09)
(1.4s1 19.51 0.09 18.15

Note-32

Note-33 Related party Disclosures

n:,:T:iilI:ffi::ffJ,liixinsntransactions 
with related parties as defined under the provisions of rndian Accountins standard-24 issued by the

List of related parties with whom transcation have taken place during the year along with the nature and volume of transaction is given below from07.04.2023 to 31.03.2024.

Per
Particulars

Profit after tax before OCI
Weighted average no. of Equity Share Outstanding
Nominal value of Ordinary share(lNR)
Basic & diluted earning per share in rupees

31-Mar.24 31-Mar-23
94.05

16.72

10.00
5-51

(6.23)

9.62
10.00
lo 6cl

Director of the Company

ffi%



Enterprlses owned & controlled bm

taghavproducrivitve@
oan outstanding balance
otal Loan taken during the period(lnc lnterest)

Raghav Productivity Enhancers Limited

(A) Deflned Contrlbutlon plan:-
The company operates defined contribution retirement benefit plans for arr quarifying emproyees. contributions are made to registered provident fund;Jir:lllil:.'..tl.ni::ff::il:Ilil:ff:j5l. sovernment. The obrigation orihe company is rimited to the amount contributed and it has no

ln accordance with the provisions of Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972, the company has defined benefit pran which provides for gratuity payment. The pranprovides a lump sum gratuity payment to eligible employees at retirement or termination of their emproyment. The amounts are based on therespective emproyee's rast drawn sarary and the year of emproyment wittr tne companv.'
These plans typically expose the company to actuarial risks such as: lnvestment, lnterest rate, longevity and salary risk:
A) Actuarlal Rlsk: lt is the risk that benefits will cost more than expected, This can arise due to one of the foflowing reasons:
Adverse salary GroMh Experience: salary hikes that are higher than the assumed sarary escaration wirr resurt into an in*ease in obrigation at a rate thatis higher than expected.

Variabilty in mortality rates : lf actual mortality rates are higher than the assumed mortarity rates asssumption than the Gratuity Benefits wi, be paid
;:[TJ[HiffiTl;,*:;:ffi.i:HH:"; [:::**l*::lii",::_'*". ....r.'.tion or cash now wirr reaa to an actuariar roi, ii g,in

Variabilty in withdrawal rates: lf actual withdrawal rates are higher than assumed withdrawar rate assumption than the Gratuity Benfits wi, be paidearlier than expected'The impact of this will depend on whether the benefits are vested as at the ,esignation date.
B) lnvestment ilsk: For funded plans that rely on insurers for managing the assets,the value of assets certified by the insurer may not be fair value ofinstruments backing the liability' ln such cases ,the present value of ihe assets is independent of the future discount rate. This can resurt in widefluctuations in the net liability or the funded status if there are significant changes in the discount rate during the inter varuation period.

Gratuity

l6rticulars-
lContribution to

Note-34 Employee Beneflt



D| Market rlsk: Market risk is a collective term for risks that are rerated to the changes and fructuations of the financiar markets . one acturiar
assumption that has material effect is the discount rate' The discount ,.ate ,ettect, iir" ,.tr. or ,o.ay. A; ir*.;;. in discount rate reads to decrease in,'.'JJ"ffil':1,?:iffifi[?l:l;j,:lrT:Lg;i:*:;lili,:*,1*l'.1']#n the vie,ds on the corporate/government ooJ, 

"n-a-i"n."
E) I'eglslatlve rlsk: Legislative risk is the risk of increase in the plan laibilities or reduction in the pran assets due to change in regisration / reguration. TheGovernment may amend the.Payment ot e ratuity eJ ihus requiring.th. .orprnL, ,-o pry higher benefits to the employees. This will directly affect thepresent value of the Defined Benefit obligation and the same will have to be recognised immediatery in the year when any such amendement iseffective.

NO other post retirement benefits are provided to the emptoyees.

The actuarial valuation of the plan assets and the present value of the defined benefit obrigation were carried out as at March 31, zozo bya certified
ffi'J":i[:.'lt]::,::1flffil:J"ilXJ$,ffi::n"'r" oi'i' #"0 i""i '.r,sation, 

and *re reraiJcurrent service cost and past service

Assumptions:

used

Particulars Gratuity
31-Mar-24 31-Mar-2t

Future Salary growth rate
Rate of Return on plan Assets
Mortality table used

-

7.23%

8.00%
Not Applicable

|ALM 20L2_t4

7.50%

8.00%
Not Applicable

tALM 2012-14

P rojected Oe nefit O bt igat io;atT[i;; in s;ih e- ye;
lnterest Cost

recognlsed ln the Balance Sheet:
Projected benefit Obligation at end of the year
Fair Value of plan Assets as at year

Present value of aefined benefi- obtigation

Experience adjustment on plan liabilities (gain)/ loss

Particulars

Cost
(Gain)/Loss

Particulars

Sheet (Liability)/ Asset
P&L (lncome)/ expenses

5.94

5.94

2.72

3.22

3.82

3.82

1.8s

1.98



Growth rate - 0.5% increase
Salary Growth rate - 0.5% decrease
Withdrawal rate - 10% increase

3.61

4.04

3.98

3.66
3.82

3.81

::J:'J:l[H:ls 
in respect of the actuarial assumptions used in catculation of defined benefit obtigation

Note-3s Contingent tiabirities, pending Lrtigatrons and capitar commitments

Contingent Uabillties
NIL

Pending litigations - NIL

Capital Commitments
NIL

Particulars
31-Mar-24 31-Mar-21

Amortised cost Carrying
value Amortlsed cost Carrying value

Flnanclat Assek
(a) Trade receivables
(ii) Loans & advances
(iii) Others
(iv) Cash & cash equivalents

606.53

9.05
63.68
3.6s

606.53

9.05
63.68

3.6s

a.o+
59.97

74.23

8.54

59.97
74 )7

Financlal liablllties
(i) Borrowings
(ii) Trade payables
(iii) Other financial liabilities

682.91 682.91 142.84 lL'-AA

1,717.O1

311.52
6,554.27

L,717.O1

311.52
6.564 )7

2,066.40
9.42

5.278.O1

2,066.40

9.42
5.278.O1

8,s92.80 8,592.80 7.353.83 7,353.83

The company maintains policies and procedures to value financial assets or financial liabilities using the best and most relevant data available. Thefair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount ,tru, *orta be received to seil an .rr.i o, paid to transfer a riabirity in anorderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.The foilowing methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fairvalues:

:L:Hl[.:l:1'i;ii,jffil1,'f*[fii:l:iiljiiiiji,If.eq.and other current financiar assets and riabirities approximate their carrying

2) Long-term variable-rate borrowings are evaluated by the company based on parameters such as interest rates, specific country risk factors,
il:1ililil1,1'H;':...:tTlH,j,:ff;::ll;'ffj'rariabre i'1;;;,;;;;;;;, approximates their carrying varues. Risk or other ractors ror

Note 37: Financial Risk Management
Financial risk management policy and oblectives

The key objective of the company's financial risk management is to ensure that it maintains a stable capital structure with the focus on totar equity to::ffi::f:U:'Ll[n:fllilf:?ffTflffrT:Hi"c'r;;;;k;.il;;;;';;;", pavabres. rhe main purpose orthese rinanciar riabirities is to

The company's Board oversees the management of these risks. The company's Board is supported by senior management team that advises on financiar
i) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument wilr fructuate because of changes in market prices. Market riska) Foreign currency rlsk

Particulars

Discount rate - 0.5% increE
Discount rate - 0.5% decrease

Withdrawal

5.62

6.30

6.22
5.68

s.s0



Foreign currency sensitlvlty
The following tabres demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonabry possibre change by 5% in USD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Sensltlvlty analysis:

b) Flnancial instruments and cash deposits
credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is managed by the company's treasury department in accordance with company's poricy.

Credit risk exposure

c) Commodlty Rlsk
commodity risk is defined as the possibility of financial loss as a r€sult of fluctuation in price of Raw Materiar/Finished Goods and change in demand of
ll) Credlt rtsk
credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resurting in a financiar ross. The company is exposed to credit risk mainry fromcredit risk on trade receivables is managed by the company through .r"ait .ppro-*tr, estabrishing creoit timiis aialontinuousry monitoring the
il,,'ffiT,TJr.:l,5,.Ji:,:H[':r1',:'*:',iJ[Ii,:::';",'-i,'" idil;:i, io',',io,.ri.nts. in aaaitiii, a rarfe numuer or minor receiiabres are

tnriskrisk
particular ru undnge tn tnterest tncome and exp

-

Fir"d r"t" inrt.rr"nt
Fixed deposit with Banks

Variable rate instruments
Borrowlngs

tolnthe
31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

63.68

874.t3
937.81

59.97

999.00
1.058.97

ih:i:::i[t:.1,::::;:: 
,jl,':f 

::Tj::?I,T:"j:rtins.date 
wourd have increase/(decrease) profit or Loss by the amount shown berow.

kat

Particulars 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Loans

Gross Trade Receivables
Cash equivalents
Other financials assets

-

Tatrl

Non Current Current Non Current Current

106.15

606.53
3.6s

835.13
74.23

624aq
106.15 1,445.31 292.97 698.61

lll! Uquldlty rlsk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the company may not be able to meet its present and future cash flow obligations without incurring unacceptable losses.The table summarises the maturity profile of company's financial liabiiities based on *ntr..tr.l undiscounted payments .

Particulars 31-Mar-24 ln

Within l year >1 years Wlthin l year
L24.87

3.41

>1 vears Total
2,066.40

3:41

Borrowings
Other liabilities
Trade and other payable

165.50
58.24

311.52

1,550.51 L,7L7.Ot
58.24

?11 S'

1,941.53

Particulars
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Note-3g Segment R€portlnt

The company opcrates in the following Segments l.e. Ramming Mass, Refractory products and other euartz related products. Accordlngly ,the Company is a single segmentllote-10

The previous year figures have been regrouped, rearranSed and recrassified whenever necessary.

t{ote'iu' lnform.tlon requlred a3alnst.ddltlonal dlsclosures as per amendments ln scheduh lll ofcompanles Act, 2013 are ag underra'rtle dee& of lmmovable Propeiy not held ln name of the Gompany lPara a(l0fll0fNlll- There are no immovable properties owned by the company whose title deeds arenot held in its name.

b'Revaluatlon of Prop€rty, Plant & EqulPment (Par. a(lll(xlllXYXllll ' During the year under review the company has not revalued its property, plant & Equipment.

c'Loan & Adv'nce m'dc to promoteB, dlrectots, xMPs .nd other related partles {P.ra a(llxxlil(yl(lli))- The company has provided loans and advance to the parties coveredunder this clause. The same has been disclosed in Note no. 33 Related party Disclosure

d'lntangtble Ass€ts under danelopment (Para altlXxlllXYt{vtp}rere are no intangible assets under development.
e'Detalls of Benaml property held (Pan a(ll)(xlll)(Y)(vlt| No proceeding has been initiated or pendinE against the company for holding any benami property underthe BenamiTransactions (Prohibition) Act, 198g and rules made thereunder

f' wllftIl Defaultcr lPara a(llxxlllxY)(vlllt| rhe company has not been declared as wilful defaulter by any bank or financiar institutions or other lenders.
g'Relatbn3hlp wlth struGk of companles lPan e(llf(xlll)(Y)(lxl)-There are no transactions (lncludinS lnvestment in securities / Shares held by struck off company & otheroutstanding balances) with companies struck off u/s 2rt8 of the companles Act 2013, or section 560 of the companies At 1956.
h'Reglsratlon d GhaBes and satbf.ctlon wlth Retlttr., of comp.nhi (P.ra a(llt(xllll(yl(xll-There are no charges or satisfaction of chares which are yet to be retisteredwith Registrar of Companies beyond the statutory period.

i' compll'nce whh number of llyen of Gompanles (Para rlll!(xllltf]lxltl ' The company has not made violation of requirements related to number of layers of companies asprescrlbed under clause 87 of section 2 read with commpanies (Restriction of number of layeers] Rules 2017.
j. compllance wrrh rpprored scheme(st of A.aryemen$ (par. a([xx[l(y)(xlrt) - Not Appricabre

k' utlliratlon of Eorrowed funds and share premlum lPara allltfilllxYxxlvtt - No funds have been advanced or loaned or invested {either from borrowed funds or share

has not received any fund from any party(s) (Funding Party) with the understanaingthat tie coipany shall whether, directly or inaiieaty rcnd or invest ln other peBons orentitiesidentifiedbyoronbehalf ofthecompany("ultimateBeneflciaries")orprovideanyguarantee,securityorthelikeonbehalf orth"urt-"t"g;r;il;";.-'*''

h:i:Xff:#,T:j::1i:t.l]l]!|llrTtr:nv 
has not su"endered or dlsclosed anv t.ansaction which was not recorded in the book or accounts as income durinsthe year in

m'Det'lls ofcrypto currency or vlrtual currencY (Para a(lllt(rl)| The company has not traded or invested in crypto currencl or virtual currency during the financial year.

1{ote-42

The code on social secudty' 2020 ('code') relating to employee benefits during employment and iost-employment benefits received presidentiar assent in september 2020.The Code has been published in the Gazette of lndia, however, the date on whLh the code will come into effect has not been notified and the final rules/interpretation havenot yet been issued bY the Government of Indla' The company wlll assess the impaqt of the code when it comes into effect and will record any related impact ln the period theCode becomes effective.

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEI{ DATE
For A. Bafna & Co.

of the Board of Directors
Solutlons Prlvatc l-td.

DIN:02552178

ry- A*/ Sanjay xabr.
- lDlrector)

Place: Jalpur
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